

STATE OF ALABAMA
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
P.O. BOX 304260
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36130

TWINKLE ANDRESS CAVANAUGH, PRESIDENT

JOHN A. GARNER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

JEREMY H. ODEN. ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER

CHRIS "CHIP" BEEKER, JR., ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER

ALABAMA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET 33446

v.

JESSE BUCKLEY DBA BUCKLEY TRUCKING

ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION

On January 2, 2024, Jesse Buckley doing business as Buckley Trucking ("Buckley Trucking"), 4520 County Road 8, Hanceville, AL 35077, filed its Unified Carrier Registration ("UCR") for the 2024 registration year and paid for 2 vehicles. However, records collected by Commission Staff show that Buckley Trucking registered 6 vehicles pursuant to the International Registration Plan ("IRP") for the 2024 UCR registration period. The discrepancy between the number of IRP and UCR registered vehicles indicated a possible UCR registration issue that needed resolution. Through letters dated January 19, 2024 and February 9, 2024, Commission Staff directed Buckley Trucking to provide information to remedy the discrepancy between the UCR registration and the number of IRP vehicles.

On March 7, 2024, because Buckley Trucking failed to provide a timely response, the Commission initiated an investigation to determine whether the UCR registration of Buckley Trucking should be suspended. That order set a public hearing for April 8, 2024. Prior to the scheduled hearing, Buckley Trucking provided additional documentation to Commission Staff

DOCKET 33446 - #2

and paid the correct UCR registration fee. At the hearing, Commission Staff indicated that Buckley Trucking had satisfied UCR requirements and therefore should not be suspended.

IT IS ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Jesse Buckley dba Buckley Trucking is hereby dismissed from this proceeding.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order shall be effective as of the date hereof.

DATED at Montgomery, Alabama, this

3th

day of May, 2023.

ALABAMA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Twinkle Andress Cavanaugh, President

Jeremy H. Oden, Commissioner

Chris "Chip" Beeker, Jr., Commissioner

ATTEST: A True Copy

Walter L. Thomas, Jr., Secretary